

No.

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES SUGAR CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FRIENDS OF THE EVERGLADES, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICK J. BURGESS  
*Gunster, Yoakley &  
Stewart, P.A.*  
*450 East Las Olas Blvd.*  
*Suite 1400*  
*Fort Lauderdale,*  
*Florida 33301*  
*(954) 468-1362*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHAD M. CLAMAGE  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*  
*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Rules 14.1(b) and 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement .....	1
A. The statutory context.....	1
B. The Water Transfers Rule and <i>Friends I.</i> .....	4
C. The lower court’s decision dismissing the petitions for review for lack of jurisdiction .....	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
A. The decision below creates a conflict of authority over the question presented. ....	9
B. The question presented is of great importance.....	13
C. The decision below is wrong. ....	17
Conclusion .....	25
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 26, 2012) .....	1a
Appendix B – Court of appeals rehearing order (Feb. 28, 2013) .....	17a
Appendix C – Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	21a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978) .....	3, 21
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	20
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	17
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6, 15
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	17
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl Defense Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) .....	23
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 2006 WL 3635465 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	6
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) .....	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	23, 24
<i>Miccosukee Tribe v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>National Cotton Council v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 13
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Northwest Environmental Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 526 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 13
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	10, 12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	5
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	20
<i>Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 566 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY MATERIALS**

Pub. L. No. 100-4, § 505(a), 101 Stat. 7 (1987).....	23
Pub. L. No. 100-236, § 2, 101 Stat. 1731 (1988).....	24
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1) .....	1
§ 1391(e) .....	15
§ 2112(a) .....	3, 21
§ 2112(a)(3).....	5
§ 2401(a) .....	3, 15, 21
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1251(a) .....	1, 2
§ 1288.....	2
§ 1311(a) .....	1, 19
§ 1313(a) .....	2
§ 1313(d) .....	2
§ 1329.....	2
§ 1342(a) .....	2, 19
§ 1342(a)(1).....	2
§ 1362(7) .....	2
§ 1362(12)(A) .....	2, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 1365(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1365(a)(1) .....	3, 20, 21
§ 1369(b) .....	3
§ 1369(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1369(b)(1)(E) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1369(b)(1)(F) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1369(b)(2) .....	4
40 C.F.R.	
§ 122 .....	2
§ 122.3(i) .....	4, 5, 18, 19
§ 125 .....	2
73 Fed. Reg. 33,697 (2008) .....	4, 5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) .....	3
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Statutory Time Limits on Judicial Review of Rules: Verkuil Revisited</i> , 32 CARDOZO L. REV. 2203 (2011) .....	16
